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Name Confirmed  Unconf. Nationality Position Units
Kiss de Ittebe et Elemer, Josef 19 1 Ungar / Slovák P Flik 24, 16, 55J
Fejes, Istvan (Stefan) 16 4 Ungar P Flik 19, 51J
Kaszala, Karoly (Karl) 8 Ungar P Flik 1, 41J
Tahy Sandor, Alexander von 8 Ungar BO, P Flik 19, 51J
Udvardy, Nándor (Ferdinand) 8 Ungar P Flik 10, 42J
Maier, Jó+A708szef von 7 3 Ungar P Flik 13, 55J
Hautzmayer, Ludwig 7 Ungar P Flik 19D, 51J, 61J (Co)
Risztics, Janos (Johann) 7 Ungar P Flik 42J
Kasza, Alexander (Sándor) 6 Ungar P Flik 55J
Hefty, Frigyés 5 5 Ungar P Flik 12, 44F, 42J
Busa, Julius 5 Ungar P Flik 14D
Macourek, Béla 5 Ungar BO, P Flik 23, 6F, 1J (Co)
Szepessy-Sokoll Freiherr von Négyes et Renó, Rudolf 5 Ungar BO, P Flik 17, 3, 27, 41J

Ezékiel, Andrász 4 Ungar P Flieger-Detachement Haupt. Nikitsch,Flik 31,Jagdstaffel Harja,Flik 33
Hauser, Ladislaus 4 Ungar BO
Lonstak, Rudolf 4 Ungar P Flik 14
Telessy, Lajos 4 Ungar P Flik 9J, 21D, 14J
Újváry, László 4 Ungar P
Dósza, Adorjan 3 Ungar P Flik 25
Hrussoćzy Eld. von Reczycze, Viktor 3 Ungar BO Flik 25
Kolba, Arpád 3 Ungar P Flik 13, 23
Madarász, Georg von 3 Ungar BO Flik 20
Matzenauer, Hugó 3 Ungar BO Flik 13
Minár, Julius 3 Ungar P Flik 20
Semmelrock, Karl 3 Ungarn-Deutscher P Flik 30, 51J
Abay, Béla 2 Ungar BO Flik 29
Fejes, Béla 2 Ungar P Flik 14
Firtos de Felsöbenced, Franz 2 Ungar BO Flik 39
Goldberger, Adolf 2 Ungarn-Deutscher P Flik 14
Hablitschek, Paul 2 Ungarn-Deutscher P Flik 7
Kurtnecker, Armad 2 Ungarn-Deutscher P Flik 10
Lambert, Anton 2 Ungar P Flik 9
Németh, Franz 2 Ungar P Flik 9
Salmon, Gustav Edler von 2 Ungar P Flik 19, 35, 41J, 42J (Co)
Struckel, Rudolf 2 Ungarn-Deutscher RSB Flik 1
Takács, Ferdinand 2 Ungar P Flik 30, Flik 42J
Tóth, István 2 Ungar P Flik 3, 53D
Tóth, Josef 2 Ungar BO Flik 9, 10
Tóth, Stefan 2 Ungar P Flik 3
Vaczkó, Ladislaus 2 Ungar P Flik 20, 35
Albl, Stefan 1 Ungar BO Flik 5
Baranyay von Bodor et Zákasfalva, Ludovic 1 Ungar BO Flik 3
Blass, Rudolf 1 Ungarn-Deutscher P Flik 25D

Victories
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Name Confirmed  Unconf. Nationality Position Units
Victories

Czapáry, Eugen 1 Ungar BO Flik 8 (Co), 20 (Co)
Daróczy, Ambrosius 1 Ungar BO Flik 38D
Elek, Árpad 1 Ungar P Flik 3
Fákla, Stefan von 1 Ungar BO Flik 5
Fehér, Anton 1 Ungar P Flik 18
Fehér, Nikolaus 1 Ungarischer Jude BO Flik 1
Fehérvary, Karl von 1 Ungar BO Flik 1D
Frank, Viktor 1 Ungarn-Deutscher BO Flik 20
Hangay, Alexander 1 Ungar BO Flik 26
Horváth, August 1 Ungar ? / Slovák ? P Flik 33
Huzjan, Stefan  (Istvan) 1 Ungar P Flik 11, 19
Juhász, Johann 1 Ungar P Flik 9, 74
Kaczander, Franz Josef 1 Ungar BO Flik 40D
Kammerer, Andor von 1 Ungar P Flik 30
Katona de Dercsika, Moritz 1 Ungar BO Flik 29
Kintses, Ladislaus 1 Ungar BO Flik 25
Klafacz, Alexander 1 Ungar P Flik 7
Klefácz, Alexander 1 Ungar P Flik 7, 59
Korbuly, Ladislaus von 1 Ungar BO Flik 10, 44 (Co)
Kucsera, Josef 1 Ungar P Flik 10
Kuncze, Béla 1 Ungar BO Flik 40D
Lamprecht, Franz 1 Ungar BO Flik 11
Lipcsey, Lorand 1 Ungar P Flik 26
Lipták, Aladar 1 Ungar P Flik 8
Losonczy, Béla von 1 Ungar P Flik 15, Flik 22 (Co)
Lukats, Karl 1 Ungar BO Flik 39
Mallina, Franz 1 Österreicher-Ungar P Flik 11
Mészáros, Alexander 1 Ungar BO Flik 18
Pécsely, Béla 1 Ungar BO Flik 1
Péterffy, Koloman 1 Ungar P Flik 18F
Roller, Franz 1 Ungarn-Deutscher BO Flik 20
Rosenthal, Friedrich 1 Österreicher-Ungar BO, P Flik 11
Schwarz, Franz 1 Ungar P Flik 26
Schwéger, Béla 1 Ungar BO Flik 33
Sitterli, András 1 Ungar Flik 74J
Szatóry, Josef 1 Ungar P Flik 11
Szendrey, Ladislaus 1 Ungar P Flik 29, 30 (Co)
Szentkirályi von Komjatszeg, Ákos 1 Ungar BO Flik 1D
Szöllösy, Stefan (Istvan) 1 Ungar P Flik 38D
Técsi, Lajos 1 Ungar P Flik 26
Turek, Károly 1 Ungar Flik 74J
Varju, Wilhelm 1 Ungar BO Flik 1
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Name Confirmed  Unconf. Nationality Position Units
Victories

Boksay, Antal - Ungar BO Flik 24
Hackenschmidt von Ogulin - Ungar BO Flik 27, 23, 101G
Molnár, Johann - Ungar P k.u.k. Seeflugwesen - Seeflugstation Pola
Stenta, Hugo - Ungar P k.u.k. Seeflugwesen
Tauszig, Áladar - Ungar P Flik 14 (Co)
Féjes, Adalert Ungar P Flik 14
Háry, László Ungar P Flik 42J (Co)
Juhász, Franz (Ference) Ungar Flik 5
Keisz, Geza Ungar BO Flik 42J
Körty-Lality, Franz (Ferenc) Ungar P Flik17D
Kretz, Josef Ungar P
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Comments: 
 

1. Andrász Ezékiel is sometimes refered to as Andreas Ezekiel. 
2. Adalert Féjes and Béla Fejes are probably one and the same name. 
3. Ladislaus Hauser changed his name to László Madarasz after the war.  
4. Ludwig Hautzmayer changed his name to Lajos Tatai after the war.  
5. Frygyés Hefty is sometimes refered to as Friedrich Hefty. According to some sources he was credited 

with five confirmed and four unconfirmed victories (Tesař, Petr Aharon: c.d.)  
6. Josef Kiss de Ittebe et Elemer is sometimes declared even 20 confirmed victories.  
7. Josef Kretz changed his name to József Mátyásffy after the war. 
8. Béla Macourek changed his name to Béla Makláry after the war.  
9. Joszef von Maier changed his name to Joszef Modory after the war.  

10. Nándor Udvardy is sometimes refered to as Ferdinand Udvardy. During Hungarian Border Conflicts – 
1919 he achieved other one victory. 
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P FP – Feldpilot, Flgzf – Flugzeugfüfrer – Pilot  
BO Beobachteroffizier – Observer 
Eld. Edler – Austrian aristocratian mark 
TO Technischeroffizier – Technical Officer 
Flek Fliegerersatzkompagnie 
Flik Fliegerkompanie 
FLG Fluggeschwader 
MGS MG-Schütze – gunner  
RSB Radioschussbeobechter – radio operator / gunner / observer 
(Co) Commander 
KIA Killed in Action 
KIFA Killed in Flying Accident 
  
K.u.k. Luftfahrtruppen Austro-Hungarian Army Air Service 
K.u.k. Seeflugwesen  Austro-Hungarian Naval Air Service 
 
The differences in equipment and capability between the units was further indicated by a letter after the 
number of the company e.g. FliK 43J following this code: 
 
D or Divisions-Kompanie these units were used at the divisional level for observation and 

artillery observation, also to provide support for the infantry and 
observation of enemy trenches within the divisional boundary, 
equipped with two-seat aircraft. 

F or Fernaufklärer-Kompanie long range observation, directly subordinated to an army 
headquarters to observe the hinterland and the support routes of 
the enemy, equipped with two seat aircraft, in 1918 often 
transformed into Rb-FliKs  

G or Großflugzeug-Kompanie these companies were organized as squadrons of twin-engines 
bombers combined with one seat fighters but the support of 
such huge planes was so low that in reality only the fighters 
were ready for action; the first of these units Fluggeschwader I 
was renamed as FliK 101G in September 1917, the others came 
in 1918 

J or Jagdflieger-Kompanie fighter units against enemy aircraft ; the nominal strength should 
be 18 one-seater aircraft ready for action at each J-FliK but 
these figures were never reached because of support problems 

K or Korps-Kompanie these units were to carry out the same missions as the D-FliKs 
but at corps level; created in late 1918 so actually no training or 
equipment changes came into effect 

P or Photoaufklärer-Kompanie short range observers, equipped with one seater fighters with 
fixed photo-cameras and two seater Berg-aircraft reconfigured 
into one-seaters  with photo cameras, formed in 1918  

Rb or Reihenbildgeräte-Kompanie short range observers similar to the P-FliKs but equipped with 
modern serial picture cameras mounted on two-seater aircraft; 
mainly used in trench observation for infantry support 

S or Schutzflieger- or 
Schlachtflieger-Kompanie 

originally created as escort for D-FliK observation companies 
but transformed in early 1918 into combat fighters to support 
infantry during the attack with bombing; also equipped with 
special MGs (Bombenloch-MGs) fixed on a swivel mount to the 
bombing aperture hatch in the bottom of the two seater plane so 
that the second crewman could fire directly down to earth to 
support ground troops 

 



Name
Abay, Béla
Albl, Stefan
Baranyay von Bodor et Zákasfalva, Ludovic
Blass, Rudolf
Boksay, Antal
Busa, Julius
Czapáry, Eugen
Daróczy, Ambrosius
Dósza, Adorjan
Elek, Árpad
Ezékiel, Andrász
Fákla, Stefan von
Fehér, Anton
Fehér, Nikolaus
Fehérvary, Karl von
Féjes, Adalert
Fejes, Béla
Fejes, Istvan (Stefan)
Firtos de Felsöbenced, Franz
Frank, Viktor
Goldberger, Adolf
Hablitschek, Paul
Hackenschmidt von Ogulin
Hangay, Alexander
Háry, László
Hauser, Ladislaus
Hautzmayer, Ludwig
Hefty, Frigyés
Horváth, August
Hrussoćzy Eld. von Reczycze, Viktor
Huzjan, Stefan  (Istvan)
Juhász, Franz (Ference)
Juhász, Johann
Kaczander, Franz Josef
Kammerer, Andor von
Kasza, Alexander (Sándor)
Kaszala, Karoly (Karl)
Katona de Dercsika, Moritz
Keisz, Geza
Kintses, Ladislaus
Kiss de Ittebe et Elemer, Josef
Klafacz, Alexander
Klefácz, Alexander
Kolba, Arpád
Korbuly, Ladislaus von
Körty-Lality, Franz (Ferenc)
Kretz, Josef
Kucsera, Josef
Kuncze, Béla
Kurtnecker, Armad
Lambert, Anton
Lamprecht, Franz
Lipcsey, Lorand
Lipták, Aladar

Date Date
of birth Place of birth Place of birth (Czech) of death Place of Death

18.2.1891 Budapest, Hungary 13.5.1917 near Plava, KIA

Stadt Szabadka

Budapest, Hungary

30.8.1891 Raab, Hungary

26.5.1917 DOW
Léva, Slovakia Levice

25.4.1893 Fürstenfeld 6.12.1936 Croydon, England, KIFA
13.12.1894 Pozsony, Slovakia Bratislava 20.1.1965 Detroit, Michigan, United States

Preßburg, Slovakia Bratislava

1896 Tacskosuthfalva, Hungary 2.1945 Budapest, Hungary
1892 Nyitra, Slovakia Nitra, Slovensko 1932 KIFA

26.1.1896 Poscony, Hungary; resident at Pozsony/Preßburg (now Bratislava, Slovakia) 24.5.1918 near Lamon, KIA

25.3.2918 KIA

5.3.1918

Budapest, Hungary
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Name
Lonstak, Rudolf 
Losonczy, Béla von
Lukats, Karl
Macourek, Béla
Madarász, Georg von
Maier, Jó+A708szef von
Mallina, Franz
Matzenauer, Hugó
Mészáros, Alexander
Minár, Julius
Molnár, Johann
Németh, Franz
Pécsely, Béla
Péterffy, Koloman
Risztics, Janos (Johann)
Roller, Franz
Rosenthal, Friedrich
Salmon, Gustav Edler von
Semmelrock, Karl
Schwarz, Franz
Schwéger, Béla
Sitterli, András
Stenta, Hugo
Struckel, Rudolf
Szatóry, Josef
Szendrey, Ladislaus
Szentkirályi von Komjatszeg, Ákos
Szepessy-Sokoll Freiherr von Négyes et Renó, Rudolf
Szöllösy, Stefan (Istvan)
Tahy Sandor, Alexander von
Takács, Ferdinand
Tauszig, Áladar
Técsi, Lajos
Telessy, Lajos 
Tóth, István
Tóth, Josef
Tóth, Stefan
Turek, Károly 
Udvardy, Nándor (Ferdinand)
Újváry, László
Vaczkó, Ladislaus
Varju, Wilhelm

Date Date
of birth Place of birth Place of birth (Czech) of death Place of Death

1.9.1917 KIA

4.11.1889 Nebojzsa- Pozsony, Slovakia Bratislava

1899 Pozsony, Slovakia Bratislava

11.1.1895 Budapest, Hungary 7.3.1973 Duisburg

Lócse, Slovakia Levoča
5.2.1918 Rai, KIA

1898

13.6.1917 KIA

Klausenburg (now Cluj, Romania)
1891 [Hungary] 6.11.1917 near Latisana, KIA

1896 Nyregyhaza 7.3.1918 Mansu, KIFA

10.6.1918 DOW
Preßburg, Slovakia Bratislava

1895 Pozsony, Slovakia Bratislava

14.2.1917 KIFA
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Josef "Josi" Kiss Stefan Fejes Karl Kaszala Alexander Tahy 

    
Ferdinand Udvardy Josef von Maier Ludwig Hautzmayer Johann Risztics 

    
Alexander Kasza Friedrich Hefty Julius Busa Bela Macourek 

    
Rudolf 

Szepessy-Sokoll 
   

 


